



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Cambridge, The	Provider Number	001716
Address	301 H ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Quincy, WA 98848	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 03/18/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

1 Administration

	A fire and life safety reinspection was performed at The Cambridge located at 301 H Street, Quincy Washington on March 18, 2024. The facility failed to provide correction on the following violations previously cited on December 12, 2023. Facility was placed on fire watch. Facility is required to stay on fire watch until documentation is received, reviewed and approved by the State Fire Marshal's office. Facility's fire watch personnel: - May have no other duties - Must have a means of direct communication with emergency dispatch, i.e. cell phone - Must complete and document full survey of facility at least every 30 minutes - Fire watch reports shall be emailed every Monday to barbara.maier@wsp.wa.gov
--	---

2 Equipment Rooms - Storage in Buildings

Combustible material shall not be stored in boiler rooms, mechanical rooms, electrical equipment rooms or in fire command centers as specified in Section 508.1.5. (IFC 315.3.3 2018)	Corrected.
--	------------

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Cambridge, The	Provider Number	001716
Address	301 H ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Quincy, WA 98848	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 03/18/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

3 Working Space and Clearance

A working space of not less than 30 inches (762 mm) in width, 36 inches (914 mm) in depth and 78 inches (1981 mm) in height shall be provided in front of electrical service equipment. Where the electrical service equipment is wider than 30 inches (762 mm), the working space shall be not less than the width of the equipment. Storage of materials shall not be located within the designated working space.

Exceptions:

1. Where other dimensions are required or allowed by NFPA 70.
2. Access openings into attics or under-floor areas that provide a minimum clear opening of 22 inches (559 mm) by 30 inches (762 mm).

(IFC 604.3 2018)

Corrected.

4 Door Operation

Swinging fire doors shall close from the full-open position and latch automatically.

(IFC 705.2.4 2018)

Corrected.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol

Fire Protection Bureau

Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Cambridge, The
Address 301 H ,
City, State, Zip Quincy, WA 98848

Provider Number 001716
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 03/18/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

5 Standards

Fire protection systems shall be inspected, tested and maintained in accordance with the referenced standards listed in Table 901.6.1.

TABLE 901.6.1
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE STANDARDS

SYSTEM	STANDARD
Portable fire extinguishers	NFPA 10
Carbon dioxide fire-extinguishing system	NFPA 12
Halon 1301 fire-extinguishing systems	NFPA 12A
Dry-chemical extinguishing systems	NFPA 17
Wet-chemical extinguishing systems	NFPA 17A
Water-based fire protection systems	NFPA 25
Fire alarm systems	NFPA 72
Smoke and heat vents	NFPA 204
Water-mist systems	NFPA 750
Clean-agent extinguishing systems	NFPA 2001
Aerosol fire-extinguishing systems	NFPA 2010

(IFC 901.6.1 2018)

The following violations were observed:

The fire alarm breaker was not tagged in breaker C-1 #14.
NOTE: signage/tag in red required indicating the breaker to the fire alarm system.

Sprinkler:

5 year internal pipe and gauge replacement report
3rd and 4th quarter 2023 quarterly inspection reports
Annual forward flow test report on the backflows
Annual sprinkler service/inspection report. Documentation provided indicated the last service performed was 2/16/2022.

Fire alarm:

Annual fire alarm system service and inspection report
Sensitivity testing report within the past five years

Other item corrected prior to reinspection.

6 Duration

The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of not less than 90 minutes and shall consist of storage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency power system shall be in accordance with Section 2702 of the International Building Code.

(IFC 1008.3.4 2018)

Corrected.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Cambridge, The
Address 301 H ,
City, State, Zip Quincy, WA 98848

Provider Number 001716
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 03/18/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

7 Records

Records of the inspection, testing and maintenance of emergency and standby power systems shall include the date of service, name of the servicing technician, a summary of conditions noted and a detailed description of any conditions requiring correction and what corrective action was taken. Such records shall be maintained.

(IFC 1203.4.3 2018)

The following violation was observed:

The facility could not produce an annual generator inspection report.

8 Compressed Gases - General - Scope

Storage, use and handling of compressed gases in compressed gas containers, cylinders, tanks and systems shall comply with this chapter and NFPA 55, including those gases regulated elsewhere in this code. Partially full compressed gas containers, cylinders or tanks containing residual gases shall be considered as full for the purposes of the controls required.

)

Corrected.

9 Fire Drills

In all Group I, Group E, and Group R2 Occupancies licensed by the state and inspected by the state fire marshal's office, at least twelve planned and unannounced fire drills shall be held every year.

(1) Drills shall be conducted quarterly on each shift in Group I and Group R2, Occupancies and monthly in Group E Occupancies to familiarize personnel with signals and emergency action required under varied conditions.

(2) A detailed written record of all fire drills shall be maintained and available for inspection.

(3) When drills are conducted between 9:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms.

Corrected.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Cambridge, The	Provider Number	001716
Address	301 H ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Quincy, WA 98848	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 03/18/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 04/17/2024

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Signature

Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Barbara Maier
PO BOX 42642
Olympia WA 98504
(360) 596-3925

Signature



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Cambridge, The	Provider Number	001716
Address	301 H ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Quincy, WA 98848	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/21/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Equipment Rooms - Storage in Buildings

Combustible material shall not be stored in boiler rooms, mechanical rooms, electrical equipment rooms or in fire command centers as specified in Section 508.1.5.

(IFC 315.3.3 2018)

The mechanical room by room 19 is full of files.

2 Working Space and Clearance

A working space of not less than 30 inches (762 mm) in width, 36 inches (914 mm) in depth and 78 inches (1981 mm) in height shall be provided in front of electrical service equipment. Where the electrical service equipment is wider than 30 inches (762 mm), the working space shall be not less than the width of the equipment. Storage of materials shall not be located within the designated working space.

Exceptions:

1. Where other dimensions are required or allowed by NFPA 70.
2. Access openings into attics or under-floor areas that provide a minimum clear opening of 22 inches (559 mm) by 30 inches (762 mm).

(IFC 604.3 2018)

The main electrical room had storage and hurricane lamp fuel stored within 36 inches of the electrical panels.

3 Door Operation

Swinging fire doors shall close from the full-open position and latch automatically.

(IFC 705.2.4 2018)

The fire door to the staff break room was help open with a door wedge.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Cambridge, The
Address 301 H ,
City, State, Zip Quincy, WA 98848

Provider Number 001716
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 12/21/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

4 Standards

Fire protection systems shall be inspected, tested and maintained in accordance with the referenced standards listed in Table 901.6.1.

TABLE 901.6.1
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE STANDARDS

SYSTEM	STANDARD
Portable fire extinguishers	NFPA 10
Carbon dioxide fire-extinguishing system	NFPA 12
Halon 1301 fire-extinguishing systems	NFPA 12A
Dry-chemical extinguishing systems	NFPA 17
Wet-chemical extinguishing systems	NFPA 17A
Water-based fire protection systems	NFPA 25
Fire alarm systems	NFPA 72
Smoke and heat vents	NFPA 204
Water-mist systems	NFPA 750
Clean-agent extinguishing systems	NFPA 2001
Aerosol fire-extinguishing systems	NFPA 2010

(IFC 901.6.1 2018)

The fire alarm breaker was not locked and tagged in breaker C-1 #14

The facility could not produce the following reports:

Sprinkler

5 year internal pipe and gauge replacement
3rd and 4th quarter quarterly inspections
Annual forward flow test
Annual sprinkler inspection (last done 2/16/2022)
The last annual sprinkler inspection was an invoice with a note.

Fire alarm

No annual fire alarm
The last annual fire alarm was an invoice with a note
No sensitivity testing
The facility will verify that the personnel testing the fire alarm have NICET certification

5 Duration

The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of not less than 90 minutes and shall consist of storage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency power system shall be in accordance with Section 2702 of the International Building Code.

(IFC 1008.3.4 2018)

The facility had the following emergency lights fail the annual inspection without documentation of correction

1
4
6
7
8
9
10

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Cambridge, The	Provider Number	001716
Address	301 H ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Quincy, WA 98848	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/21/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

6 Records

Records of the inspection, testing and maintenance of emergency and standby power systems shall include the date of service, name of the servicing technician, a summary of conditions noted and a detailed description of any conditions requiring correction and what corrective action was taken. Such records shall be maintained. (IFC 1203.4.3 2018)	The facility could not produce weekly generator inspections from December 2022 to February 2023. The facility could not produce an annual generator inspection report.
---	---

7 Compressed Gases - General - Scope

Storage, use and handling of compressed gases in compressed gas containers, cylinders, tanks and systems shall comply with this chapter and NFPA 55, including those gases regulated elsewhere in this code. Partially full compressed gas containers, cylinders or tanks containing residual gases shall be considered as full for the purposes of the controls required.)	Room 18 had an unsecured oxygen cylinder near the front entry table.
---	--

8 Fire Drills

In all Group I, Group E, and Group R2 Occupancies licensed by the state and inspected by the state fire marshal's office, at least twelve planned and unannounced fire drills shall be held every year. (1) Drills shall be conducted quarterly on each shift in Group I and Group R2, Occupancies and monthly in Group E Occupancies to familiarize personnel with signals and emergency action required under varied conditions. (2) A detailed written record of all fire drills shall be maintained and available for inspection. (3) When drills are conducted between 9:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms.	The facility could not produce the following fire drill records: 1st quarter: day, swing, and NOC 2nd quarter: swing 4th quarter: NOC The fire drill did not have participation sign offs
---	---

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Cambridge, The	Provider Number	001716
Address	301 H ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Quincy, WA 98848	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/21/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 01/20/2024

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Signature

Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Kimberly Bloor
PO Box 42600
Olympia WA 985042600
(360) 596-3922

Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.